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are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) HALON-Hysterectomy by trans-Abdominal Laparoscopy Or Natural 
Orifice Transluminal Endoscopic Surgery: a randomised controlled 
trial (study protocol) 
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Bassel H. Al Wattar 
Women's Health Research Unit  
Center for Primary Care and Public Health  
Blizard Institute  
Barts and The London School of Medicine and Dentistry  
Yvonne Carter Building  
58 Turner Street  
London E1 2AB  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for asking me to review this manuscript. The planned trial 
is very well designed with sound methodology. I am interested to 
read its results.  
The manuscript is very well written and structured. The topic of 
research is quite niche and highly specialised. I am not sure if BMJ 
Open has the right audience for this manuscript.  
 
I have the following comments:  
1- The title is bit too complex using too many acronyms. vNOTES is 
not a commonly used acronym even in the world of gynaecology. I 
would suggest to simplify it and make more attractive to the reader.  
2- The authors intend to test the efficacy of this new surgical 
methods by reporting the conversion rate:  
a. Could you please specify what counts as conversion? Presume 
you mean open laparotomy?  
b. If it is simply to test efficacy could the author iterate more on the 
advantage of randomisation in this setting compared to a larger 
cohort studies? Could you explain more in the introduction and 
discussion why an RCT is needed over an observational study.  
 
3- By making three additional cuts on the abdomen to the VNOTES 
group we could argue that you are confounding the assessment of 
the pain outcome. Again if you are mainly testing for efficacy how 
necessary it is to make these additional cuts?  
4- Again doing an RCT on one surgeons practice could provide 
inferior evidence on efficacy compared to a large well controlled 
cohort study including multiple operators.  
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5- Could you please discuss the advantages of vNOTES compared 
a traditional vaginal hysterectomy in the discussion section. It will 
help to highlight the need for this study. Presumably the cost 
difference is large.  
6- How about patients who requires Bilateral salpingooopherectomy 
plus hysterectomy, will they be excluded? And if not will the size of 
the ovary not confound the success rate of the vNOTES?  
7- The vNOTES group will have a vaginal pack in situ. Would this 
also not confound the pain assessment?  
8- I am very unclear about the decision and time to discharge 
section in page 9 line 43. Could you please clarify this further. Some 
patients simply do not want to leave the hospital for social reasons. 
How would you deal/report that?  
9- What does adequate training mean in page 10 line 12. Is that 
training on how to complete the VAS score? Please clarify.  
10- I highly admire the authors attempt to consult the COMET 
database for core outcomes.  
11- Page 10 line 48: I am not sure how specific is the used definition 
of infection. Pain and high temperature are not very specific to 
infection post operatively. Perhaps adding some additional biochem 
or micro outcomes?  
12- Page 11 Line 7: why using the SSFS scale in particular? Is this a 
standard widely used score? Please explain to the reader.  
13- Event Rate: In a quick search on Pubmed the conversion rate 
ranged from 2.2% (Ghosh, D., Wipplinger, P., & Byrne, D. L. (2013). 
Can total laparoscopic hysterectomy replace total abdominal 
hysterectomy? A 5-year prospective cohort study of a single 
surgeon's experience in an unselected population.Gynecological 
Surgery, 10(2), 109-115.) to 9.8% (Guraslan, Hakan, Mehmet Baki 
Senturk, Keziban Dogan, Birgul Guraslan, Bulent Babaoglu, and 
Levent Yasar. "Total Laparoscopic Hysterectomy in Obese and 
Morbidly Obese Women." Gynecologic and obstetric investigation 
79, no. 3 (2015): 184-188.) I presume the author could suggest a 
contingency plan if the suggested event rate turns out to be different.  
 
14- Page 12 Line 39: would presence or absence of uterine vaginal 
prolapse affect the risk of conversion rate?  
15- I feel that you are assuming that your VAS scores will be 
normally distributed. This kind of data is usually non parametric 
especially in a relatively small sample size. Could you please 
provide a contingency plan in case your data is indeed non 
parametric.  
16- The study time frame seem over optimistic especially with the 
lack of external funding. Please discuss this in the limitation section.  
17- I think it would be clearer to have a dedicated section for 
strength and limitations in the discussion.  
18- The discussion section could expand a bit more on the potential 
clinical implication of this study.  
19- Would submitting a video of a vNOTES procedure be helpful for 
the reader to understand the intervention further. I understand this is 
quite a novel approach and presume there will be many variation in 
practice at this point.  
20- There is no useful data on figure (1), not sure what is the value 
of adding it. 

 

REVIEWER Ms Geeta Krishnamurthy B MBBS, DGO, MRCOG (UK) DFSRH 
(UK) Consultant Gynaecology 
Guys and St Thomas NHS Foundation Trust, London  
United Kingdom 
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REVIEW RETURNED 23-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS An interesting study. Well written and clear protocol. I will be 
interested to know the results of the completed study.  
 
Please could I request the authors to add some clarification ?  
 
Page 10 - line 32 to 36 - Primary outcome measures - When you say 
"conversion to another approach" , is another approach a open 
(laparotomy) surgery for hysterectomy ? OR conversion of vNOTES 
to laparoscopic hysterectomy ? Please make it clear.  
 
Page 11 - line 10 - "Secondary outcome measures, no 10" - Better 
to analyse both direct and indirect costs incurred. 

 

REVIEWER Tim Hillard 
Poole Hospital NHS Foundation Trust  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS There is mention about stratifying against uterine size in the abstract 
and in the randomisation sections but no clear definition of what this 
means. Are patients selected equally for the 2 groups regardless of 
size or is there a certain size of uterus that excludes women form 
the study?  
 
The protocol allows women to select whether they want to be 
discharged on the day of surgery after the operation and then this is 
used as a secondary outcome measure. In clinical practice this 
would be very disruptive and it would be more meaningful if the 
procedure was planned as a day case and the proportion of women 
who had to be admitted was the outcome.  
 
The rationale for comparing TLH with vNOTES is well made and the 
study design appropriate to address the question. However equally 
valid arguments could be made for comparing vNOTES with TLH via 
SILS with only one abdominal incision. Furthermore traditional 
Vaginal hysterectomy could be considered the original natural orifice 
surgery. Given that this procedure has been around for a long time 
and most benign gynaecological surgeons are familiar and 
comfortable with the technique, there is a need to compare vNOTES 
with traditional Vaginal Hysterectomy before advocating the more 
complex vNOTES as a potential option. Whilst this is not the point of 
the proposed study, it should be recognised in the discussion that 
the case for introducing this more complex surgical procedure needs 
making before it can be considered as a potential mainstream 
alternative to TLH or vaginal hysterectomy.   

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1 Bassel H. Al Wattar  

 

Thank you for asking me to review this manuscript. The planned trial is very well designed with sound 

methodology. I am interested to read its results.  

The manuscript is very well written and structured. The topic of research is quite niche and highly 
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specialised. I am not sure if BMJ Open has the right audience for this manuscript.  

 

I have the following comments:  

1- The title is bit too complex using too many acronyms. vNOTES is not a commonly used acronym 

even in the world of gynaecology. I would suggest to simplify it and make more attractive to the 

reader.  

Answer: We have changed the title of the revised manuscript into "HALON-Hysterectomy by trans-

Abdominal Laparoscopy Or Natural Orifice Transluminal Endoscopic Surgery: a randomised 

controlled trial (study protocol)".  

 

2- The authors intend to test the efficacy of this new surgical methods by reporting the conversion 

rate:  

a. Could you please specify what counts as conversion? Presume you mean open laparotomy?  

Answer: A conversion is any change to another technique than the one allocated by the random 

sequence generation. For instance when the technique allocated by the random sequence is NOTES 

than conversion means that patient was treated by laparoscopy, vaginal hysterectomy or abdominal 

hysterectomy. So each technique used other than the intended one as randomised is a conversion 

including but not exclusively open hysterectomy by laparotomy. An adjustment has been made in the 

revised manuscript on page 6 lines 45 to 54 clearly defining the meaning of conversion.  

b. If it is simply to test efficacy could the author iterate more on the advantage of randomisation in this 

setting compared to a larger cohort studies? Could you explain more in the introduction and 

discussion why an RCT is needed over an observational study.  

Answer: We adhere to the framework outlined by the IDEAL collaboration. A randomised controlled 

trial has the advantage to control for all possible confounding variables, both known and unknown 

whereas confounding is more problematic in observational studies. In general we can rely more on 

the results of RCTs than those of observational studies because in observational studies the 

relationship between an exposure/intervention and one or more outcomes is more likely to be affected 

by confounding and bias as opposed to a well conducted high-quality RCT. We have calculated (see 

sample size calculation) that a study with a sample size 66 women will give us an answer on the 

question: is the removal of a non-prolapsed uterus in women bound to undergo hysterectomy for 

benign gynaecological disease as successful by NOTES compared to classical laparoscopy when 

performed by a surgeon who is equally skilled in using both techniques? We agree with the reviewer 

that after this pilot phase, we need to observe the outcomes of the new technique in a larger cohort, 

as outlined by the IDEAL statement. An adjustment has been made in the revised manuscript on page 

6 “objectives and hypotheses” lines 25 to 36 and in the beginning of the discussion section “strengths 

and weaknesses” on page 24 lines 7 to 19 to stress the importance of an RCT as study design.  

 

3- By making three additional cuts on the abdomen to the VNOTES group we could argue that you 

are confounding the assessment of the pain outcome. Again if you are mainly testing for efficacy how 

necessary it is to make these additional cuts?  

Answer: We agree with this important remark. In fact this issue has been thoroughly discussed among 

all investigators. It was judged necessary to blind participants, personnel and the outcome assessor 

by using ‘non therapeutic incisions’ similar to the ones used in the laparoscopic technique. If we would 

have made no incisions and used a pure NOTES technique without scars on the abdominal wall, 

participants would have known with 100% certainty that they had undergone the ‘new promising 

technique’ leading to more favourable pain scores and introducing bias. This would have 

compromised the overall validity of the comparison of the new technique (NOTES) versus the control 

(laparoscopy). We carefully balanced the pros and cons. We agreed to sacrifice a potential benefit of 

the NOTES technique (less pain and better cosmetic results by not using abdominal incisions) with 

the objective not to risk introducing bias. Adjustments were made in the revised manuscript on the 

potential implications for the outcome pain in the discussion section page 25 lines 17 to 44.  
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4- Again doing an RCT on one surgeons practice could provide inferior evidence on efficacy 

compared to a large well controlled cohort study including multiple operators.  

Answer: We refer to the IDEAL recommendations. The NOTES hysterectomy technique described is 

not taken up by many other surgeons because referring to the IDEAL recommendations, we are 

exploring the efficacy by a pilot small single-centre RCT, namely the safety and feasibility, clinical and 

patient-centred outcomes in the short term. In a later phase after proven efficacy, the technique can 

be adequately learned by other surgeons and a prospective multicentre prospective cohort study or 

large electronic registry will be set up to monitor the long term outcomes. By restricting the RCT to 

one surgeon’s practice there can be no discussion or doubt on to the learning curves or differences in 

surgical skills among the participating surgeons. We agree that this may be considered a limitation but 

we have carefully balanced the pros and cons and judged to design a pilot study where all the 

patients were treated by just one surgeon equally skilled at doing both techniques. It simply does not 

matter if this one surgeon opens an envelope marked technique 1 or technique 2. However, we do 

agree with the reviewer and refer to our response under remark 2b. Adjustments were made 

accordingly in the discussion section of the revised manuscript under “strengths and weaknesses” 

page 24 lines 22 to 48.  

5- Could you please discuss the advantages of vNOTES compared a traditional vaginal hysterectomy 

in the discussion section. It will help to highlight the need for this study. Presumably the cost 

difference is large.  

Answer: We have now more explicitly clarified in the revised manuscript that vaginal prolapse is not 

an indication for the NOTES technique. Our aim was to compare NOTES and laparoscopic 

hysterectomy in women with non-prolapsed uterus for benign gynaecological pathology. We agree 

with the third reviewer that NOTES could have been compared with classical vaginal hysterectomy 

and that vaginal hysterectomy may be somehow considered to be a NOTES technique. Our goal 

however is to remove uteri that in a setting outside of the trial would have been removed by a total 

laparoscopic approach or open abdominal approach, i.e. without sufficient prolapse to do a classical 

vaginal hysterectomy. The NOTES technique moreover uses a device to create and maintain a 

pneumoperitoneum in contrast to a vaginal hysterectomy. Therefore we do not consider NOTES to be 

an alternative for vaginal hysterectomy. These aspects have been made more explicitly in the 

discussion section to avoid any confusion on this matter to the reader. We refer to the adjustments on 

page 27 lines 31 to 57 and page 28 lines 3 to 5.  

 

6- How about patients who requires Bilateral salpingooopherectomy plus hysterectomy, will they be 

excluded? And if not will the size of the ovary not confound the success rate of the vNOTES?  

Answer: Women will not be excluded from study participation if they require a bilateral or unilateral 

salpingo-oophorectomy. In our observational experience with the technique so far (from 2013 till the 

present) adnexal masses up to 20 cm diameter may be removed without spilling.  

 

7- The vNOTES group will have a vaginal pack in situ. Would this also not confound the pain 

assessment?  

Answer: We refer the reviewer to the original manuscript where on page 10 line 32 and page 11 line 

54 it can be found that in both groups a vaginal plug (betadine gauze 10 cm x 5 m) is left in situ for 

three hours and is removed together with the Foley catheter. There is no difference between both 

comparison groups except for the technique used. The antibiotics and analgesics given, the use of 

catheters and vaginal packs and the nursing care at the day care unit were all discussed and agreed 

upon, standardized and taught to the personnel during investigators’ sessions. A surgical intervention 

is indeed a complex intervention where all the contributions made by all responsible personnel do 

matter. No changes were made in the revised manuscript apart from changing the word ‘plug’ on 

page 10 line 32 and page 11 line 54 into ‘pack’.  

 

8- I am very unclear about the decision and time to discharge section in page 9 line 43. Could you 

please clarify this further? Some patients simply do not want to leave the hospital for social reasons. 
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How would you deal/report that?  

Answer: We admit that the reasons to stay overnight are not necessarily medical but could be social 

(partner not at home to assist, single women etc.). If the reason to stay overnight was not purely 

medical, this was noted in the clinical research file. We assume that due to randomisation women 

wishing to stay overnight for social reasons should be equally distributed among both comparison 

groups. In the final analysis this will be cross-checked. We will do sensitivity analyses if differences 

are found across the comparison groups to test the robustness of the data. Adjustments were made in 

the manuscript in the discussion section under “strengths and weaknesses” page 25 line 55 to 57 and 

page 26 line 3 to 37.  

 

9- What does adequate training mean in page 10 line 12. Is that training on how to complete the VAS 

score? Please clarify.  

Answer: We apologize to the reviewer for not being clearer on this topic. Adjustments have been 

made in the revised manuscript on page 13 line 34 to 39 to clarify that a dedicated nurse of the day 

care unit will give detailed instructions to all participants on how to use the VAS score tool.  

 

10- I highly admire the authors attempt to consult the COMET database for core outcomes.  

Answer: We appreciate this remark.  

 

11- Page 10 line 48: I am not sure how specific is the used definition of infection. Pain and high 

temperature are not very specific to infection post operatively. Perhaps adding some additional 

biochem or micro outcomes?  

Answer: We agree with this important remark and refer the reviewer to the original manuscript, where 

on page 14 line 25 to 27 we describe the definition of ‘infection’ used. ‘Infection’ was defined as ‘any 

combination of lower abdominal pain with fever > 38°C and suspect clinical findings or abnormal 

laboratory findings’ to include as comprehensively as possible all significant inflammatory events 

related with the surgical technique. We avoided being too specific leaving the final decision to sound 

clinical judgement. Again, we point to the importance of the blinding of the clinician scoring the clinical 

status and biochemical results to the original procedure. No adjustments were made to the revised 

manuscript.  

 

12- Page 11 Line 7: why using the SSFS scale in particular? Is this a standard widely used score? 

Please explain to the reader.  

Answer: The SSFS-scale is a scale developed by one of the co-investigators (Paul Enzlin) that has 

previously been used in two prospective controlled and other observational studies. We decided to 

use that tool because it is short, easily administered and adds something new to the field in as much it 

also takes into account the distress that patients experience due to eventual sexual dysfunctions (a 

core diagnostic criterion in the DSM that is seldom taken into account in research on sexual 

dysfunction). The validation of the questionnaire is work in progress, but the first analyses on its 

psychometric qualities are promising. Adjustments were made in the Methods section on page 14 

lines 36 to 56 to explain this research tool to the reader. We have added 4 additional references (new 

references 21, 23, 24 and 25).  

(21) Aerts L, Christiaens MR, Enzlin P, et al.Sexual functioning in women after mastectomy versus 

breast conserving therapy for early-stage breast cancer: a prospective controlled study. Breast 2014; 

23:629-36.  

(23) Enzlin P, Weyers S, Janssens D, et al. Sexual Functioning in Women Using Levonorgestrel-

Releasing Intrauterine Systems as Compared to Copper Intrauterine Devices. J Sex Med 2012; 9: 

1065–73.  

(24) Aerts L, Enzlin P, Verhaeghe J, et al. Sexual Functioning in Women after Surgical Treatment for 

Endometrial Cancer: A Prospective Controlled Study. J Sex Med 2015; 12: 198–209.  

(25) Van den Broeck U, Meuleman C, Tomassetti C, et al. Effect of laparoscopic surgery for moderate 

and severe endometriosis on depression, relationship satisfaction and sexual functioning: comparison 
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of patients with and without bowel resection Hum Reprod 2013; 28: 2389-97.  

 

13- Event Rate: In a quick search on Pubmed the conversion rate ranged from 2.2% (Ghosh, D., 

Wipplinger, P., & Byrne, D. L. (2013). Can total laparoscopic hysterectomy replace total abdominal 

hysterectomy? A 5-year prospective cohort study of a single surgeon's experience in an unselected 

population.Gynecological Surgery, 10(2), 109-115.) to 9.8% (Guraslan, Hakan, Mehmet Baki Senturk, 

Keziban Dogan, Birgul Guraslan, Bulent Babaoglu, and Levent Yasar. "Total Laparoscopic 

Hysterectomy in Obese and Morbidly Obese Women." Gynecologic and obstetric investigation 79, no. 

3 (2015): 184-188.) I presume the author could suggest a contingency plan if the suggested event 

rate turns out to be different.  

Answer: We thank the reviewer for this interesting and valuable remark. The above data indicate a 

mean conversion rate of 6% (range 2.2 to 9.8%) which corresponds to our assumption of 5%. We 

used the data from a Dutch multicentre prospective cohort study in 42 hospitals including 1534 

laparoscopic hysterectomies which reported a 4.6% conversion rate (reference 28. Twijnstra AR, 

Blikkendaal MD, van Zwet EW, et al. Clinical relevance of conversion rate and its evaluation in 

laparoscopic hysterectomy. J Minim Invasive Gynecol 2013; 20:64-72). The authors of this study had 

searched the literature and this indicated a mean conversion rate of 3.5% with a range from 0% to 

19%. We assumed a 95% success rate (or a 5% conversion rate) which seems fair based on the 

available evidence in the literature and fairly reflects our own clinical practice. We will of course report 

the actual conversion rates at the end of the study. We judge that the trial validity is not compromised 

if the conversion rates are below 10% and similar in both comparison groups. The study design (non-

inferiority) is based on the assumption that the conversion rates are similar in both comparison 

groups. Adjustments were made in the revised manuscript in the section “sample size calculation” 

page 18 lines 23 to 32.  

 

 

14- Page 12 Line 39: would presence or absence of uterine vaginal prolapse affect the risk of 

conversion rate?  

Answer: We thank the reviewer again for this interesting remark. It should be noted however that we 

do not consider TLH or NOTES hysterectomy in women with genital prolapse. The presence or 

absence of sufficient vault prolapse to perform a vaginal or a non-vaginal approach may be a matter 

of a continuum rather than a dichotomous event. Women with sufficient genital prolapse to be treated 

by a classical vaginal hysterectomy are outside the scope of the HALON study. We aimed to include 

women without genital prolapse and this is explicitly reported in the revised manuscript. Nulliparous 

women with a narrow vagina could certainly represent an impediment when performing the NOTES 

technique. In practice NOTES can be done using a VANH or a TVNH approach. The VANH approach 

is used when the vaginal vault can be reached to open the pouch of Douglas in a comfortable way. In 

nulliparous women with a narrow vagina we will use another approach: with the TVNH approach the 

cervix is circumcised using a monopolar hook and the pouch is opened using laparoscopic scissors. 

The presence or absence of enough prolapse of the vaginal vault could affect the conversion rates: 

this could be investigated by a subgroup analysis. Given the limited number of included participants, it 

is likely that differences when really existing, will not reach statistical significance. This is an 

interesting suggestion for a larger multicentre prospective study. Adjustments were made in the 

revised manuscript in the section “statistical analyses” page 19 lines 21 to 30.  

 

15- I feel that you are assuming that your VAS scores will be normally distributed. This kind of data is 

usually non parametric especially in a relatively small sample size. Could you please provide a 

contingency plan in case your data is indeed non parametric.  

Answer: We agree with this remark. The proposed analysis methodology (multilevel analysis of 

covariance models) indeed requires that model residuals are approximately normally distributed. We 

will therefore investigate the distribution of these residuals and, in case of serious deviations from 

normality, the analysis will be performed using an appropriate transformation of the response variable. 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-011546 on 12 A

ugust 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


Adjustments have been made in the revised manuscript in the section “statistical analyses” page 19 

line 36 to 38.  

 

16- The study time frame seem over optimistic especially with the lack of external funding. Please 

discuss this in the limitation section.  

Answer: We are very motivated clinicians and am pleased to report that recruitment is fully on 

schedule: so far, after 4 months recruitment we have randomized and treated 28 participants since 

December 2015 (42%). We have no loss to follow up.  

17- I think it would be clearer to have a dedicated section for strength and limitations in the 

discussion.  

Answer: In the interest of clarification to the reader adjustments were made in the revised manuscript. 

We have included three subsections in the discussion section as suggested: strengths and 

weaknesses, implications for clinical practice and implications for research. We refer to the subsection 

titles in the discussion from pages 24 to 28.  

18- The discussion section could expand a bit more on the potential clinical implication of this study.  

Answer: We agree. Adjustments have been made in the section “implications for clinical practice” 

page 26 lines 39 to 57, page 27 and page 28 lines 3 to 5.  

19- Would submitting a video of a vNOTES procedure be helpful for the reader to understand the 

intervention further. I understand this is quite a novel approach and presume there will be many 

variation in practice at this point.  

Answer: We adhere to the IDEAL recommendations. “No innovation without evaluation”. This new 

technique is pilot-tested against the classical laparoscopic approach. If the technique has advantages, 

we will proceed with teaching the technique to other surgeons on the condition that they are willing to 

store the clinical and patient reported outcomes in a prospective database. We will provide a video in 

case the results of our RCT are positive.  

20- There is no useful data on figure (1), not sure what is the value of adding it.  

 

Answer: We have removed the “empty” flow diagram as suggested.  

 

 

Reviewer: 2 Ms Geeta Krishnamurthy B MBBS, DGO, MRCOG (UK) DFSRH (UK) Consultant 

Gynaecology  

 

Page 10 - line 32 to 36 - Primary outcome measures - When you say "conversion to another 

approach", is another approach an open (laparotomy) surgery for hysterectomy? OR conversion of 

vNOTES to laparoscopic hysterectomy? Please make it clear.  

Answer: We thank the reviewer for this comment and refer to the answer given on the same point to 

reviewer 1 (2.a). An adjustment has been made in the revised manuscript on page 6 lines 45 to 54 

clearly defining the meaning of conversion.  

Page 11 - line 10 - "Secondary outcome measures, no 10" - Better to analyse both direct and indirect 

costs incurred.  

Answer: We agree with this remark. We will seek the assistance of a health economics expert take up 

this part of the analysis of the study. We have added indirect costs incurred as suggested throughout 

the revised manuscript. See in the abstract of the revised manuscript page 3 line 41 and on page 15 

line 5 subsection “secondary outcome measures”.  

 

 

Reviewer: 3 Tim Hillard  

 

 

There is mention about stratifying against uterine size in the abstract and in the randomisation 

sections but no clear definition of what this means. Are patients selected equally for the 2 groups 
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regardless of size or is there a certain size of uterus that excludes women form the study?  

Answer: We thank the reviewer for this important comment and have rectified this omission in the 

revised version of our manuscript. We have now explained how patients were stratified according to 

uterine size on clinical examination in three categories. Importantly however, there is no threshold for 

the uterine size to exclude women from participating in the HALON study. We have made 

adjustments in the revised manuscript on page 8 line 16 to 27 in the Methods section under the 

subsection “trial design and study analysis”.  

 

The protocol allows women to select whether they want to be discharged on the day of surgery after 

the operation and then this is used as a secondary outcome measure. In clinical practice this would 

be very disruptive and it would be more meaningful if the procedure was planned as a day case and 

the proportion of women who had to be admitted was the outcome.  

Answer: We thank the reviewer for this remark and giving us the opportunity to clarify our procedure. 

Actually, all women are admitted as ‘day cases’ in the day-care unit. Each of them is examined 

clinically in the evening, when then can be decided on the basis of the criteria described whether an 

admission into hospital is required for medical reasons or on the request of the patient because of 

pain or other discomfort. So, the outcome measure is ‘the number of women needing hospitalisation 

for at least one night observation’. We made adjustments accordingly throughout the manuscript. See 

in the abstract on page 3 line 30 to 32 and page 14 line 10 to 12 under the subsection “secondary 

outcome measures”.  

 

The rationale for comparing TLH with vNOTES is well made and the study design appropriate to 

address the question. However equally valid arguments could be made for comparing vNOTES with 

TLH via SILS with only one abdominal incision. Furthermore traditional Vaginal hysterectomy could be 

considered the original natural orifice surgery. Given that this procedure has been around for a long 

time and most benign gynaecological surgeons are familiar and comfortable with the technique, there 

is a need to compare vNOTES with traditional Vaginal Hysterectomy before advocating the more 

complex vNOTES as a potential option. Whilst this is not the point of the proposed study, it should be 

recognised in the discussion that the case for introducing this more complex surgical procedure needs 

making before it can be considered as a potential mainstream alternative to TLH or vaginal 

hysterectomy.  

Answer: These are very interesting thoughts. Actually, we hypothesise that more gynaecologists will 

feel familiar with using NOTES for removing a non-prolapsed uterus compared to the total 

laparoscopic approach: NOTES enables suturing vaginally as opposed to laparoscopically (which 

requires considerable skill) and if the uterus is bulky, the NOTES approach will enable the surgeon 

more direct access to the uterine blood supply as opposed to the laparoscopic approach where trying 

to coagulate the uterine vessels of a uterus filling the pelvic cavity can be quite challenging. We failed 

to explicitly report in the draft of the protocol that we do not consider the NOTES approach as an 

alternative for the vaginal hysterectomy in a prolapsed uterus. We find the suggestion to compare 

transvaginal NOTES with SILS very interesting but consider the SILS technique to be even more 

challenging for the average gynaecological surgeon, who feels more “at home” using a vaginal 

approach. We have made adjustments in the revised manuscript in the Discussion section page 27 

line 31 to 57 and page 28 line 3 to 5. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Bassel H. Al Wattar 
Barts and The London School of Medicine and Dentistry.  
London  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-May-2016 
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GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for asking me to review the revised manuscript. I am 
happy that the authors have adequately addressed all the points 
raised by the reviewers. This is a pioneering research and I wish the 
authors all the luck in their RCT. 

 

REVIEWER Ms Geeta Krishnamurthy B 
Guys and St Thomas NHS Foundation Trust  
London, United Kingdon 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Well written study protocol. Original study, would be interesting to 
know the results of outcome.  
I doubt about study reproducibility or similar study by other surgeons 
as technically challenging, cost of equipments and set up. 
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